

# Greenville Town Board

P. O. BOX 188  
GREENVILLE, INDIANA 47124  
812-923-5649

Town Hall

October 9, 1980

The regular monthly meeting of the Greenville Town Board was held this date, opened by President Jack Sprigler. Present were V.J. Miller, R.E. Spence, Robert Gibson, Dan Cristiani, Dave Sboran, Doug Marshall, Justice Gibson, Stuart Fisher and Ed. Barnett, Joely Hale.

Minutes of previous meeting were approved. Financial Statements were presented to the Board.

Mr. Ed. Barnett gave a report on the Greenville Sewer Project and read a letter from the State Board of Health. The town of Greenville can ask for help to update existing Septic Tanks and several could be combined.

The Board approved accounts to City Manager, City Clerk and Dan Cristiani. V.J. Miller seconded the motion.

Mr. Cassidy's permit to build a Police Barn was held for further study.

The Board approved buying 20,000 pounds of #10 for the water utility, notice by city manager, Mr. Miller seconded the motion.

Marshall Doug Marshall resigned as town clerk. Mr. Spence made the motion that a letter of appreciation be sent to Mr. Marshall, Mr. Miller seconded the motion.

The Board approved insurance letter (attached) motioned by Mr. Miller seconded by Mr. Spence.

Transfer of funds approved (attached) motioned by Mr. Miller seconded by Mr. Spence. No further business before the Board. The motion for adjournment seconded by Mr. Spence.

*Grace Martin*  
Grace Martin  
Clerk-Treasurer

*Jack Sprigler*  
Jack Sprigler  
President of Board

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

ORDER NO.	1
DATE	9-24-80
STATE	Indiana
COUNTY	Floyd

CONTRACT FOR  
**Water Main Construction**

OWNER  
**Town of Greenville**

To **David Snyder's Backhoe and Trenching Service**

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

Description of Changes (Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached)	DECREASE in Contract Price	INCREASE in Contract Price
1. Delete 1,260 feet of 4 inch PVC Item #2 @ \$1.80/ft.	\$ 2,268.00	\$
2. Delete one (1) 4 inch valve and box Item #3 @ \$200/ea.	200.00	
3. 1,000 tons of sand backfill @ \$6.75/ton for pipe bedding in rock		6,750.00
TOTALS	\$ 2,468.00	6,750.00
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	\$	\$4,282.00

JUSTIFICATION: The 4 inch line extension is not possible as there is not an existing line to tie onto as shown on the system's "As Built" plans. Sand backfill was not included in the Bid Schedule, and is required for pipe bedding in rock, and for backfill along road shoulders.

\*This change order shall not be valid until approved by FHA.

The amount of the Contract will be ~~(\$2,468.00)~~ (Increased) By The Sum Of: Four thousand two hundred eighty two and no/100ths dollars----- Dollars (\$4,282.00\*\*\*\*\*)

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be: Two hundred twelve thousand three hundred seventy four and 30/100ths dollars----- Dollars (\$ 212,374.30\*\*\*\*)

The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be (Increased) (Decreased) (Unchanged): -0- Day

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Requested [Signature] (Owner) \_\_\_\_\_ (Date)

Recommended [Signature] (Owner) Architect/Engineer \_\_\_\_\_ (Date)

Accepted [Signature] (Contractor) Sept. 25, 1980 (Date)

Approved \_\_\_\_\_ (Date)

*od m*

WHEREAS IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT IT IS NOW NECESSARY TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM AND TO MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS, NOW THEREFORE:

SEC.1 BE IT ORDAINED (RESOLVED) BY THE GREENVILLE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, FLOYD COUNTY, INDIANA THAT EXPENDITURES FOR CERTAIN FUNDS SET OUT IN THE BUDGET UNDER CERTAIN CLASSIFICATIONS ARE TO BE TRANSFERRED TO OTHER CLASSIFICATIONS AND THAT SUCH TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM ONE CLASSIFICATION TO THE OTHER DOES NOT NECESSITATE EXPENDITURES OF MORE MONEY THAN WAS SET IN DETAIL IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET AS FINALLY APPROVED BY THE STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS:

SEC. 2	<u>TRANSFER</u>		<u>GENERAL FUND</u>
	<u>FROM</u>	322-OIL	<u>323-TIRES</u>
	TO		321-GASOLINE
	AMOUNT	\$50.00	\$85.24

ADOPTED THIS 9TH DAY OF OCTOBER 1980

NAY

AYE

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

*Jack Angler*

\_\_\_\_\_

*G. J. Miller*

\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

*Grace Martin*

GRACE MARTIN  
SECRETARY OF THE APPROPRIATING BODY



FROM THE DESK OF  
**Janice S. Gibson**

approve claims for

Emo. Consultants 970.00

Dan Cristiani 6,079.77

David Snyders Backhoe 11,392.77